City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

File #: 24-4952, Agenda Item #: 55. 7/18/2024

Posting Language

Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the contract for the Colony Park and Givens District
Park Aquatic Facilities project with Flintco, LLC, in the amount of $500,000 for a total contract amount not to
exceed $20,800,000.

[Note: This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A (Minority-Owned and Women-
Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). Current participation for construction phase services is
3.48% MBE and 0.09% WBE.

Lead Department
Financial Services Department.

Managing Department
Parks and Recreation.

Amount and Source of Funding
Funding is available in the Capital Budget of the Parks and Recreation Department.

Purchasing Language:
Contract Amendment.

Prior Council Action:
June 1, 2023 - Council approved an amendment to a contract for construction services for the Colony Park
District Park and Givens District Park Aquatic Facilities project with Flintco, LLC,

November 12, 2020 - Council approved a construction manager at risk contract with Flintco, LLC, for
preconstruction and construction services for the Colony Park and Givens District Park Aquatic Facilities
project.

June 19, 2019 - Council authorized use of the construction manager at risk alternative delivery procurement
method.

For More Information:

Direct questions regarding this Recommendation for Council Action to the Financial Services Department -
Central Procurement: FSDCentralProcurementRCAs@autintexas.gov
<mailto:FSDCentralProcurementRCAs@autintexas.gov> or 512-974--2500.

Additional Backup Information:

With passage of the 2018 Bond, the Parks and Recreation Department received funding for the redevelopment
of the Givens District Park Aquatic Facility and the development of a Colony Park Aquatic Facility. The facilities
are in response to the 2014 Aquatic Assessment recommendations and the 2018 Aquatic Master Plan.

City of Austin Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-4952, Agenda Item #: 55. 7/18/2024

This amendment will support the projects through their completion, with an estimated completion date of
summer 2024. This increase in the construction cost limitation will provide reasonable resources to manage
any remaining unforeseen conditions for the duration of the project.

The construction cost limitation is not the contract amount, but rather a budget threshold that the final contract
amount shall not exceed without Council approval and is an amount that includes all work including
preconstruction phase services and construction phase services, fees, and construction contingencies.

A delay in this funding increase will impact the project timeline, possibly delaying completion in the Summer
2024.

The two project sites are located within zip codes 78721 and 78724 (District 1).

City of Austin Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

